#### **GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA**

## **ACT**

No. 14 of 1995

Date of Assent: 21st April, 1995

# An Act to amend the Explosives Act [ 28th April, 1995

ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.

Enactment Short title Cap. 102

- 1. This Act may be cited as the Explosives (Amendment) Act, 1995, and shall be read as one with the Explosives Act, in this Act referred to as the principal Act.
- 2. Section *two* of the principal Act is amended in the definition of "explosives"—

Amendment of section 2

- (a) in paragraph (a) by the insertion of " any watergel explosives, any emulsion explosives," immediately after the words " blasting powder,"; and
- (b) in paragraph (b) by the insertion of "electric or non-electric", immediately before the word "detonator".
- 3. The principal Act is amended by the deletion of "Assistant Chief" wherever it appears and the substitution therefor of the words "Deputy Chief".

General amendment of Act

Amendment

of section 8

4. Section eight of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "not exceeding one thousand kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three years " and the substitution therefor of the words " not exceeding fifty thousand penalty-units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years ".

on (4) Amendment or to of section 10 d the y-five

years "...
5. Section ten of the principal Actis amended in subsection (4) by the deletion of not exceeding four hundred kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding twelve months " and the substitution therefor of the words " not exceeding twenty-five thousand penalty units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years and six months ".

6. Section *eleven* of the principal Act is amended in subsection (5) by the deletion of " not exceeding four hundred kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding twelve months" and the substitution therefor of the words " not exceeding twenty-five thousand penalty units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years and six months".

Amendment of section 11

Single copies of this Act may be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10100 Lusaka. Price K45.00. Amendment of section 12

7. Section *twelve* of the principal Act is amended in subsection (7) by the deletion of " not exceeding four hundred kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding twelve months " and the substitution therefor of the words " not exceeding twenty-five thousand penalty units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years and six months".

Amendment of section 13

**8.** Section *thirteen* of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "not exceeding four hundred kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding twelve months" and the substitution therefor of the words "not exceeding twenty-five thousand penalty units orto imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years and six months".

Amendment of section 14

9. Section fourteen of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "not exceeding one thousand kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three years " and the substitution therefor of the words " not exceeding fifty thousand penalty units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years ".

Amendment of section 15

10. Section *fifteen* of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "not exceeding one thousand kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three years " and the substitution therefor of the words " not exceeding fifty thousand penalty units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding five years ".

Amendment of section 17

11. Section seventeen of the princiapl Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "not exceeding four hundred kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding twelve months" and the substitution therefor of the words "not exceeding twenty-five thousand penalty units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years and six months".

Amendment of section 19

12. Section *ninetten* of the principal Act is amended in subsection (3) by the deletion of " not exceeding four hundred kwacha or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding twelve months " and the substitution therefor of the words " not exceeding twenty-five thousand penalty units or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding two years and six months ".

## THE ELECTRICITY ACT, 1995

#### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

#### PART I

#### PRELIMINARY

#### Section

142

2

- 1. Short title and commencement
- 2. Interpretation

#### PART II

## ELECTRICITY GENERATION, TRANSMISSION, DISTRIBUTION AND SUPPLY

- 3. With certain exceptions, undertaking to comply with law
- 4. Establishment of undertakings
- 5. Increase or decrease of rated generating capacity
- 6. Duties of operator of undertaking as to supply
- 7. Charges for supply
- 8. Variations and alterations of charges
- 9. Contract of supply must be carried out
- 10. Failure to carry out contract of supply
- 11. Revocation of licences
- 12. Maintenance of undertakings
- 13. Supply within area of local authority

#### **PART III**

#### ACQUISITION OF LAND AND RIGHTS OVER LAND

- 14. Acquisition of land for electricity purposes
- 15. Wayleaves over Land
- 16. Rights of entry
- 17. Trees and buildings interfering with transmission lines
- 18. Obstruction of lines by buildings, etc.
- 19. Breaking up of streets
- 20. Compensation for damage in the exercise of powers

## PART IV

#### OFFENCES AND PENALTIES

- 21. Interference with supplies and apparatus
- 22. False information
- 23. Contraventions of Act
- 24. Penalties

Copies of this Statutory Instrument can be obtained from the Government Printer, P.O. Box 30136, 10100 Lusaka. Price K375.00 each.

## PART V

## GENERAL

- 25. Entry and inspection
- 26. Operator's powers of entry and inspection
- 27. Information and records
- 28. Notice of accidents
- 29. Serving of notice
- 30. Regulations
- 31. Repeal of Cap. 811

SCHEDULE—Main Transmission Lines